

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

WILLIAM STAMPS,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S255843

**COPY SUPREME COURT
FILED**

SEP 11 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A154091
Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. 17CR010629
The Honorable James P. Cramer, Judge

Deputy

RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ERIC D. SHARE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ELIZABETH W. HEREFORD
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 282956
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3801
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Elizabeth.Hereford@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue for Review	8
Introduction	8
Statement of the Case	10
Argument.....	12
I. Failure to secure a certificate of probable cause for a claim seeking to reduce a stipulated sentence, which constitutes an attack on the validity of the plea, compels dismissal of the appeal.....	12
II. Retroactive application of Senate Bill No. 1393 does not obviate the certificate requirement for an appeal from a stipulated sentence.....	17
A. Decisions of the Courts of Appeal on the effect of recent postplea amendatory sentencing legislation on the certificate requirement.....	17
B. The incorporation theory of <i>Doe</i> and <i>Harris</i> , upon which the Court of Appeal relied, does not apply to this case	20
1. Neither <i>Doe</i> nor <i>Harris</i> addressed the certificate requirement; moreover, the legislative changes in those cases expressly applied to defendants convicted by plea	20
2. Senate Bill No. 1393 does not encompass stipulated sentences; even if it does, a certificate is still required to seek resentencing on direct appeal.....	23
C. Dispensing with the certificate requirement does not further the intent behind the requirement, nor is doing so compelled by the rules of statutory construction.....	28
D. To avail himself of the new legislation, appellant may seek a writ of habeas corpus to withdraw his plea	32
Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brady v. United States</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 742.....	30
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 64	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 984	18, 21, 22
<i>In re Brown</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 679	16
<i>In re Chavez</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 643	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Harrell</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 675	16
<i>People v. Alexander</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 827	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Baldivia</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 1071	19
<i>People v. Barton</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 1088	11
<i>People v. Buttram</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 773	13, 32
<i>People v. Callahan</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1419	15
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1612	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Cepeda</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1235	26, 27
<i>People v. Conley</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 646	24
<i>People v. Cuevas</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 374	13
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1044	25, 26, 27
<i>People v. Dehoyos</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 594	22
<i>People v. Elder</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1308	35
<i>People v. Enlow</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 850	14
<i>People v. Fox</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 1124	passim
<i>People v. Fuhrman</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 930	35
<i>People v. Galindo</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 658	passim
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 961	11, 17
<i>People v. Hester</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 290	10, 26
<i>People v. Hoffard</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1170	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Hurlic</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 50	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 668	12, 16
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 1013	10, 19, 31, 34
<i>People v. Kim</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1355	34
<i>People v. Mazurette</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 789	15
<i>People v. Mendez</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1084	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Panizzon</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 68	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Puente</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 1143	28
<i>People v. Ribero</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 55	12, 16
<i>People v. Segura</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 921	25, 34
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 46	27
<i>People v. Stamps</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 117	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497	25, 26, 27, 36
<i>People v. Ward</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 571	31
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148	15, 20
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 602	19, 33

STATUTES

Evidence Code

§ 353.....	15
§ 354.....	15

Penal Code

§ 3.....	31
§ 290.....	21
§ 290.46, subd. (m)	22
§ 459.....	10
§ 667, subd. (a).....	11, 13, 32
§ 667, subd. (a)(1).....	10, 11
§ 667, subd. (e)(2).....	10
§ 667.5, subd. (b)	10
§ 1018.....	33, 35
§ 1170.12, subd. (a).....	10
§ 1170.12, subd. (c)(2).....	10
§ 1170.18.....	22, 23
§ 1170.18, subd. (a).....	22
§ 1237.5.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1385.....	9, 23, 24, 25
§ 1385, subd. (b)	11
§ 1538.5, subd. (m)	13
§ 12022.53.....	18
§ 12022.53, subd. (c).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Stats. 2018, ch. 1013 §§ 1,2	9, 11
Senate Bill	
No. 620.....	<i>passim</i>
No. 1393.....	<i>passim</i>
 COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.304(b)	16, 32
Rule 8.304(b)(4).....	8, 13
Rule 8.308(a).....	16
